“Lessee”) whereby the Applicant had leased a plot of land admeasuring 72594 sq. mtrs, 

located at Housing Plot No. GH-002, Sector 119, NOIDA, U.P. (hereinafter 

referred to as “said property/property in question”) for residential purposes for 

a premium of Rs. 104,53,87,200/- (Rupees One Hundred Four Crores Fifty-

Three Lacs Eighty-Seven Thousand and Two Hundred) to be paid in instalments 

as per the terms of the Lease Deed. 

(ii) Out of the aforesaid sum of Rs. 104,53,87,200/-, the Lessee had made the 

payment of Rs. 41,87,28,000/- (Rupees Forty-One Crores Eighty-Seven Lacs 

Twenty-Eight Thousand) to the Applicant/NOIDA. Further, as per the terms of 

the Lease Deed, the balance amount of Rs. 62,66,59,200/- (Rupees Sixty-Two 

Crores Sixty-Six Lacs Fifty-Nine Thousand and Two Hundred) was to be paid 

by the Lessee in instalments along with interest @ 11% p.a. compounded every 

half yearly from the date of allotment. 

(iii) That vide Lease Deed dated 23.03.2007, the NOIDA granted exclusive rights to 

the Lessee to construct, develop, marketing of developer allocation, operate and